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voestalpine: Strong results in business year 2008/09 despite
economic slump, positive results in last quarter

 Business year 2008/09 characterized by worst economic slump since 1945
 Revenue record of EUR 11.6 billion (+11%)
 Profit from operations (EBIT) with EUR 1.02 billion almost at previous years

level (EUR 1.15 billion)
 Positive EBIT and net income even in 4th quarter
 Dividend of EUR 1.05 per share (previous year: EUR 2.1) – dividend yield of 3,6%
 Despite extremely difficult first half of the business year, positive profit from

operations for the full business year 2009/10 expected

The outstanding development during the first half of the year, in the business year
2008/09, enabled the voestalpine Group to reach a revenue record of EUR 11.63
billion and to quite attain the record EBITDA and EBIT figures of the
past business year, despite to the underlying economic circumstances that
deteriorated worldwide from the 3rd quarter on, resulting in significant declines in
both sales volume and price in four of the five divisions.

Wolfang Eder, Chairman and CEO of voestalpine AG:
“The business year behind us was a year of extremes and utterly different than all the years that
have gone before. Records of every kind – record sales volume, record revenue, record results,
record employment levels – vied with each other during the first half of the year. Then, practically
overnight, an economic slump set in during the second half of the year, whose pace was faster
than anything we had seen before and that pushed the global economy into the worst recession
in generations.“

Overview of the business year 2008/09:

 New revenue record and second best profit from operations due to outstanding first half of
the year – key figures under pressure beginning in 3rd quarter, continuing deterioration in the
4th quarter.
Due to swift crisis management across the entire Group, positive profit from operations and
net income in the 4th quarter as well.
Revenue gains of 10.9% from EUR 10.48 billion to EUR 11.63 billion due to full consolidation
of BÖHLER-UDDEHOLM AG and success in passing on price increases for raw materials and
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pre-materials during the first half of 2008/09.
  Due to global economic slump during the second half of the year, EBITDA declines by 6.1%

from EUR 1.84 billion to EUR 1.72 billion, and EBIT by 11.9% from EUR 1.15 billion to EUR
1.02 billion.

  Despite the downtrend, the Railway Systems Division exceeds its previous year’s figures.
EBITDA and EBIT margins drop due to the crisis and dilution effects (higher revenue basis
due to raw materials prices) to 14.8% (previous year: 17.5%) and 8.7% (previous year: 11.0%).

  Declines in profit before tax (by 25.6% from EUR 979.6 million to EUR 728.4 million) and net
income (profit for the period by 18.7% from EUR 751.9 million to EUR 611.6 million) due to
decrease in profit from operations and higher financing costs.
Earnings per share were EUR 3.41, 27.3% below last year’s figure (EUR 4.69).
Dividend reduced from EUR 2.1 to EUR 1.05 (recommendation to the Annual General
Meeting) nevertheless 3.6% dividend yield (measured against annual average rate).
Gearing ratio (net financial debt in percent of equity) at 88.2% almost at last year’s level
(83.3%), despite higher dividend distribution to equity holders and hybrid capital owners last
year, as well as acquisition of remaining shares of BÖHLER-UDDEHOLM AG.
Research and current environmental expenditures reach new record levels.

  The number of employees drops by 0.7% from 41,490 to 41,216 employees (excluding
apprentices). As a reaction to the crisis, remaining vacation days and compensatory time credit
were consistently reduced, working time models continued to be made more flexible, and there
was an increased focus on early retirement models. Since September 30, 2008 there has also
been a reduction of staff by 1,109 employees and 1,679 temporary employees, and as of
March 31, 2009, 10,613 employees have been affected by reduced working hours.

  Record level of 1,503 apprentices (previous year: 1,411).
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Further details on the business development

Crude steel production declines for the first time in 9 years
A total of 6.81 million tons of crude steel was produced in the voestalpine Group during the
business year 2008/09. The 10% decrease compared to the previous year (7.57 million tons) is
due to the downturn in demand from October 2008 on.

Further increase in the export quota
In the business year 2008/09, the export quota rose from 88% to 89%; Europe remained the most
important market by far, where a total of 78% of the Group’s revenue was generated. In addition to
the domestic market, the most important individual markets were Germany, Italy, USA, Brazil, and
France.

Full acquisition of BÖHLER-UDDEHOLM AG
On June 23, 2008, the Annual General Meeting of BÖHLER-UDDEHOLM AG passed the
resolution to initiate a squeezeout pursuant to the Austrian Minority Shareholder Squeeze-Out Act
(Gesellschafterausschlussgesetz) with the majority vote required under the law. This resolution—
after entry into the Commercial Register pursuant to the decision by the Commercial Court
(Vienna) dated September 4, 2008— was the basis for the acquisition of all BÖHLER-UDDEHOLM
shares by voestalpine AG at a price of EUR 70.26 per share, plus the statutory interest.

Pursuant to the Minority Shareholder Squeeze-Out Act, each minority shareholder has the right to
have the adequacy of the offered cash settlement amount reviewed by the courts. As of the
statutory  deadline for requests for such review procedures on October 22, 2008, a number of such
requests had been made so that an appropriate review procedure by the court was initiated.
However, this does not have any effect on the validity under the law of the 100% owner-ship of
BÖHLER-UDDEHOLM AG by voestalpine AG, as this review is limited solely to the whether the
cash settlement price was adequate and no longer challenges sole ownership by voestalpine AG.
From today’s vantage point, no conclusions about the duration of the review procedure can be
drawn.

Further acquisitions in the business year 2008/09
In the business year 2008/09, the Railway Systems Division made several small but strategically
important acquisitions. During the first half of the business year, the following acquisitions were
made: 50.1% of TSF-A GmbH (Austria, production of switch ties), which has annual revenues of
EUR 3.6 million and 10 employees; 100% of the North American company Leading Edge
Enterprises Inc. (Illinois), a manufacturer of manganese frogs and cast ductile iron (annual
revenue: EUR 8 million and 56 employees), as part of an asset deal in March 2009. The partial
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acquisition (49%) of René Prinsen Spoorwegmaterialen B.V. (Netherlands, laying of new track
components, annual revenue: EUR 12.7 million and 23 employees) was presented in the last
Annual Report; as of January 1, 2009, the remaining 51% were acquired so that the Railway
Systems Division now holds 100% of this company’s equity interest.

Divestments in the business year 2008/09
As a result of the capital market crisis, the financing of company transactions has, of course,
become significantly more difficult than before. This has had a substantial adverse affect on sales
negotiations for those companies that the Automotive Division had decided to divest last year
within the scope of its ongoing portfolio optimization. As of the end of the business year, a sale on
acceptable terms was not possible, however, this undertaking is currently still being pursued. The
same applies to the French company Amstutz Levin & Cie. and two tube processing companies in
Great Britain and Spain, as well as to the sale of three companies in the plastics segment of the
voestalpine Polynorm Group, with two sites in the Netherlands and one in the UK, which—as
reported in detail in the letter to shareholders for the 3rd quarter 2008/09— failed just before a final
agreement with a potential buyer from the USA could be reached. Therefore, a restructuring plan
was developed for these three companies, and it is currently being implemented. In this context,
the closure of the site in St. Helens, UK, has already been initiated. However, discussions are
being continued with various interested parties.

Following the decision to sell the Automotive Division’s subsidiary, voestalpine Euroweld S.r.l.,
sales negotiations have been held with several interested parties. It has been possible to come to
a rapid agreement on the basic outlines of such a sale with one of the interested parties during the
period within which the balance sheet was being prepared. The estimated effect of a divestment on
profits, based on the agreed outlines of the sale, has been accounted for in the balance sheet of
the annual financial statements for 2008/09. The details of the disposal of the Rivalta location, near
Turin, Italy, which produces laser welded blanks and has a staff of 77 employees, and the
corresponding purchase contract, are currently in the final stages of negotiation.

Investments in the business year 2008/09
The investments of the voestalpine Group in the business year 2008/09 came to EUR 1,080
million. Of the total investments the Steel Division reported EUR 447 million, the Special Steel
Division EUR 276 million, the Railway Systems Division EUR 242 million, the Profilform Division
EUR 47 million and the Automotive Division EUR 51 million.
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Number of apprentices remains at record level
As of the end of the business year 2008/09, the voestalpine Group was training 1,503 apprentices,
of which 1,045 were being trained in Austria and 458 at international locations. Compared to the
last business year (1,411 apprentices), this means that the apprenticeship program in the Group
expanded yet again, growing by almost 100 young people or 6.5%. For the business year 2009/10
the number of apprentices being trained will remain at this record level.

Increased expenses in research and development
The R&D expenses of the voestalpine Group in the business year 2008/09 came to EUR 112
million. This not only corresponds to another increase versus the previous year (EUR 93 million) by
20.4%, but when compared over the long term means that the voestalpine Group has more than
tripled its annual expenditures for research and development over the past ten years. The research
ratio (R&D expenses divided by the Group’s total revenue) was at 0.9% in the year under review
(2007/08: 0.9%); the ratio of R&D expenses to economic value added came to 2.6% (previous
year: 2.2%). Group-wide, a total of 500 employees are currently working in the more narrowly
defined segment of Research & Development.

Awards for environment related investments
In the business year 2008/09, environment related investments of the voestalpine Group came to
around EUR 49 million at the Austrian sites alone. While they declined in comparison to the
previous record set last year (EUR 61 million), they are nevertheless above the already high level
of the business year 2006/07 (EUR 47 million). The current expenses for the operation and
maintenance of environmental protection systems came to EUR 225 million, thus significantly
exceeding the all-time high achieved last year (EUR 206 million). The increase in comparison
to last year, particularly at the Linz and Donawitz locations, is due, among other factors,
to the need to purchase CO2 certificates that was defined during the business year 2008/09 and
set forth in the procurement strategy for the trading period 2008-2012.

The high standards of the voestalpine Group in the sector of environment and safety were honored
by various awards during the business year 2008/09. For example, voestalpine Stahl GmbH
received the Austrian EMAS Environmental Award in June 2008 for the second time since 2002.
The EMAS award is granted for the quality of the content and design of the environmental
statement as well as for the representation and marketing of EMAS (ecomanagement and audit
scheme) as part of a company’s corporate identity; participation is voluntary. Jointly with
voestalpine Stahl Donawitz GmbH, the company has a leading role in the European steel industry
with regard to EMAS validation and environmental standards. Furthermore, voestalpine Stahl
GmbH was nominated for the European EMAS Award.
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Böhler Edelstahl GmbH & Co KG was awarded the “klima:aktiv-Auszeichnung”
(climate:active Award) by the Austrian Ministry for the Environment for its showcase
project of an installation of a heat exchanger in the exhaust chimney of a steam boiler plant.
The British Group company Metsec plc (Profilform Division) received the Gold Charter Award
November 2008 from the BCSA (British Constructional Steel Association) for savings in energy
consumption and ongoing environmental improvements. It must be mentioned in this regard that all
of the major production locations in the voestalpine Group have environmental management
systems conforming with ISO 14001 or EMAS requirements and have been certified or validated
accordingly.

Outlook for the business year 2009/10
In the past nine months, the global economy has deteriorated in a way that no one could have
expected at the beginning of the business year 2008/09. Despite certain fears of a recession in the
USA and Japan, it seemed completely unthinkable that just six months later the entire world would
be in the worst recession since the 1930s. It was also unimaginable that regions experiencing an
economic boom, such as China, Southeast Asia, and India, but also Central and Eastern Europe,
would lose their economic momentum practically overnight. That this is precisely what happened
nonetheless makes it clear once again how difficult it is to predict economic developments for a
time period that is more than just a few months.

In all consciousness of this uncertainty, the following will attempt a forecast of economic
developments up to the end of 2010. Viewed from today’s vantage point, the economic downtrend
should be coming to a stop by the fall of 2009 and enter a phase of weak and volatile growth of the
real economy until the summer of next year. A stabilization of demand must be at the forefront of
any changes, as this is the prerequisite for the rising price levels required for sustained and
sustainable economic growth. Realistically, however, this cannot be anticipated to occur before the
second half of 2010. A recovery of the production level prevalent in 2007 seems probable only in
the medium term, meaning over a period of several years. Against this backdrop, in 2009/10 the
economic environment will create the most difficult business year in decades for the voestalpine
Group.

The prerequisite for the economic trend reversal expected in the course of this year is a swift
normalization of the inventory situation in all major customer industries; from today’s perspective,
this should occur in the course of the summer months. Beginning in the second quarter of the
business year, the Steel and Special Steel Divisions will profit from the raw materials and energy
prices that are shrinking considerably; this, however, will compensate the price deterioration of the
last quarters only in part. Nevertheless, after an extremely difficult first half of the year for these two
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divisions, this should bring some initial relief with regard to both revenue and profit from the fall of
2009 onward. Viewed over the entire business year, the development of the Railway Systems
Division will be more stable; the toll taken by the economic slump on its main business segment,
railway infrastructure, was far less severe than in the other business sectors. But even in this
division, it will not be possible to avoid negative effects on profit entirely, as the smaller segments
of wire and seamless tubes will continue to be under pressure. As a typical early cyclical mover,
the Profilform Division should be able to put the most difficult phase behind it in the course of the
summer of 2009; for the Automotive Division, however, an improvement of the economic
environment seems improbable for the entire business year.

To summarize, the voestalpine Group can anticipate that the  economic environment will continue
to be challenging in the first half of the business year 2009/10, resulting in a negative—albeit
manageable—operating profit; the second half of the business year can be expected to be more
positive, both with regard to revenue and profit, due to an easing of the economic situation. This
trend will be underpinned by an additional extensive cost optimization program, focused working
capital management to pursue active management of liquidity, and a critical reexamination of
investments and maintenance expenditures. From today’s perspective, the business year 2009/10
overall can be expected to report a positive operating profit.



  2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09

Revenue 5,779.1 6,230.6 6,943.8 10,481.2 11,625.3

Profit from operations before 
depreciation (EBITDA) 887.7 1,079.0 1,358.6 1,836.5 1,724.2

EBITDA margin  15.4% 17.3% 19.6% 17.5% 14.8%

Profit from operations (EBIT) 552.5 724.1 1,011.4 1,152.6 1,016.0

EBIT margin  9.6% 11.6% 14.6% 11.0% 8.7%

Profit before tax (EBT) 497.5 674.3 976.4 979.6 728.4

Profit for the period from 
continuing operations 373.5 519.7 755.0 777.1 636.2

Profit for the period2 323.5 525.9 764.9 751.9 611.6

EPS – Earnings/share (euros) 2.36 3.25 4.76 4.69 3.41

Balance sheet total 5,369.2 6,158.6 6,827.5 12,601.8 12,846.5

Cash flow from operating activities 550.6 860.1 970.2 1,135.8 1,357.9

Investments in tangible and
intangible assets and interests 564.9 566.3 907.8 3,910.1 1,078.9

Depreciation 335.2 354.9 347.2 683.9 708.2

Equity 2,124.7 2,547.3 2,882.3 4,289.3 4,262.5

Net financial debt 683.5 376.9 526.2 3,571.7 3,761.6

Net financial debt (in % of equity) 32.2% 14.8% 18.3% 83.3% 88.2%

Return on Capital employed (ROCE) 15.0% 21.5% 26.2% 13.4% 11.8%

Market capitalization end of period 2,355.1 4,565.4 8,366.2 7,006.4 1,645.0

Number of outstanding shares as of March 31 158,167,880 158,164,504 154,073,274 159,235,738 167,003,706

Share prize end of period (euros) 14.89 28.87 54.30 44.0 9.85

Dividend/share (euros) 0.53 0.78 1.45 2.10 1.053

Employees excl. apprentices (end of period) 22,955 22,918 24,613 41,490 41,216

 

voestalpine Group Key Figures

1 According to IFRS all figures after purchase price allocation (ppa).
2 Before minority interests and interest on hybrid capital.
3 As proposed to the Annual General Shareholders’ Meeting.

In millions of euros1
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For further information please contact:
voestalpine AG
Corporate Communications

Gerhard Kürner
T. +43/50304/15-2090
gerhard.kuerner@voestalpine.com

Peter Schiefer
T. +43/50304/15-2397
peter.schiefer@voestalpine.com




